Acquisition / disposal of equity investments and subsidiaries   4.6 54.7

Distributions to shareholders (including non-controlling interests) (109.6) (266.2)

Change in long-life leases and ECA debt 20 (289.8) 140.0

Change in foreign exchange portion of the cross-currency swap (13.4) 26.0

Other (4.8) 3.8

Decrease (increase) in net debt (165.7) 366.1

Appendix 2: Quarterly revenues by application

Pro-forma revenues

Pro-forma revenues for FY 2015-16 were published with the H1 revenues release on 9 February 2017. They reflect:

• The disposal of some businesses: Alterna’TV (Video) deconsolidated from April 2016, Wins/DHI (Mobile Connectivity)
deconsolidated from end-August 2016 and DSAT Cinema (Video) from end-October 2016;

• A new classification of revenues on the basis of five applications: Video, Fixed Data and Government Services (Core
Businesses), and Fixed Broadband and Mobile Connectivity (Connectivity).

The table below shows quarterly revenues for FY 2015-16 (pro-forma) and FY 2016-17 under the new classifications:

In € millions

Three months ended Fiscal
year

2015-16

Three months ended Fiscal
year

2016-17
Sep
2015

Dec
2015

Mar
2016

Jun
2016

Sep
2016

Dec
2016

Mar
2017

Jun
2017

Video  227.6 237.1 236.7 235.7 937.0 226.5 228.9 228.1 224.3 908.0

Fixed Data  51.8 49.2 47.0 45.1 193.0 43.4 41.4 42.1 41.1 168.1

Government Services 47.6 47.3 45.3 40.7 180.8 42.3 43.8 45.2 44.8 176.1

Fixed Broadband 21.3 19.8 17.8 22.2 81.1 24.9 23.7 24.2 23.4 96.2

Mobile Connectivity 17.2 15.1 13.8 13.9 60.0 20.6 17.9 17.2 18.9 74.6

Other revenues 17.8 10.6 15.2 7.2 50.8 27.1 14.5 7.5 6.0 55.0

Total 383.2 379.0 375.7 364.7 1,502.6 384.8 370.2 364.3 358.5 1,477.9

19

See detailed calculation below

20

Excluding amount to RSCC described in the Appendix 3 (€95.2 million).

 11

Reported Revenues

For information purposes, the table below shows reported revenues for FY 2015-16 and first quarter of FY 2016-17 under the former
classifications.

In € millions
Three months ended Fiscal year

2015-16
Three months ended

Sep 2016 Sep 2015 Dec 2015 Mar 2016 Jun 2016

Video Applications 229.4 239.5 239.1 235.6 943.6 224.3

Data Services 58.8 59.3 54.4 57.6 230.0 56.8

Value-Added Services 29.7 25.4 25.3 27.4 107.8 29.4

Government Services 53.0 53.2 49.7 43.9 199.9 47.1

Other revenues 16.7 9.4 14.5 7.2 47.7 27.1

Sub-total 387.7 386.7 383.0 371.6 1,529.0 384.8

Non-recurring revenues - - - - - --

Total 387.7 386.7 383.0 371.6 1,529.0 384.8

Appendix 3: Alternative performance indicators

In addition to the data published in its accounts, the Group communicates on three alternative performance indicators which it deems

relevant for measuring its financial performance: EBITDA, cash capex and Discretionary free cash flow (DFCF). These indicators are the

object of reconciliation with the consolidated accounts.

EBITDA, EBITDA margin and Net debt / EBITDA ratio

EBITDA reflects the profitability of the Group before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortization. It is a key indicator in the Fixed Satellite

Services Sector. The table below shows the calculation of EBITDA based on the consolidated P&L accounts for FY 2015-16 and 2016-17: